assumptions that Willis Towers Watson management believes are reasonable under the circumstances, as described in ‘Pro Forma Adjustments’ below. The
pro forma financial information has not been adjusted to give effect to certain expected financial benefits of the Merger, such as revenue synergies, tax
savings and cost synergies, or the anticipated costs to achieve these benefits, including the cost of integration activities. The pro forma financial information
does not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations of Willis Towers Watson would have been had the Merger occurred on the date
indicated, nor is it necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations. The actual results of operations will differ, potentially significantly, from
the pro forma amounts reflected herein due to a variety of factors, including access to additional information, changes in value not currently identified and
changes in operating results following the date of the unaudited pro forma financial information.

48

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations
(in millions of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

 Years ended December 31,

 2016  2015

 Willis Towers Watson  Legacy Willis
Legacy
Towers
Watson

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma Willis Towers
Watson

Total revenues $ 7,887  100%  $ 3,829  $ 3,664 b $ (1) a  $ 7,492  100%
Costs of providing services

Salaries and benefits 4,646  59%  2,303  2,161  (33) c  4,431  59%
Other operating expenses 1,551  20%  718  725 b 3 a, d  1,446  19%
Depreciation 178  2%  95  110  (46) e  159  2%
Amortization 591  7%  76  71  388 f  535  7%
Restructuring costs 193  2%  126  —  —   126  2%
Transaction and integration expenses 177  2%  84  97  (151) k  30  —%
Total costs of providing services 7,336  93%  3,402  3,164  161   6,727  90%

Income from operations 551  7%  427  500  (162)   765  10%
Interest expense 184  2%  142  9  13 g  164  2%
Other expense/(income), net 27  —%  (55)  (57)  —   (112)  (1)%
(Benefit from)/provision for income taxes (96)  (1)%  (33)  217  (114) h  70  1%
Interest in earnings of associates, net of tax 2  —%  11  (2)  —   9  —%
Net income 438  6%  384  329  (61)   652  9%
Income attributable to non-controlling interests (18)  —%  (11)  (1)  —   (12)  —%
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO WILLIS

TOWERS WATSON $ 420  5%  $ 373  $ 328  $ (61)   $ 640  9%

Basic earnings per share $ 3.07   $ 5.49  $ 4.75   $ 4.67  i, j

Diluted earnings per share $ 3.04   $ 5.41  $ 4.75   $ 4.64  i, j

Pro Forma Adjustments

The unaudited pro forma financial information reflects the following adjustments:

a. Intercompany trading. Adjustments to eliminate trading between Legacy Willis and Legacy Towers Watson of $1 million for the year ended
December 31, 2015.

b. Conforming reclassifications and adjustments. Certain reclassifications have been made to amounts in the Towers Watson historical statement of
operations to conform to Willis’ presentation, including reclassifying certain contra revenue accounts and Towers Watson’s professional and

[…]

Depreciation 203  178
Amortization 581  591
Restructuring costs 132  193
Transaction and integration expenses 269  177
Provision for Stanford and other significant litigation 11  50
Fair value adjustment for deferred revenue —  58
Pension settlement and curtailment gains and losses 36  —
Gain on disposal of operations (13)  (2)
Venezuela currency devaluation 2  —

Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,901  $ 1,771

Adjusted EBITDA for the year ended December 31, 2017 was $1.9 billion, compared to $1.8 billion for the year ended December 31, 2016, an increase of
$130 million, or 7%. The increase in Adjusted EBITDA for the year ended December 31, 2017 was largely due to revenue growth across all segments
partially offset by higher salary and benefits costs. The prior year also included settlement income of £28 million ($41 million) related to the Fine Arts,
Jewellery and Specie team.

A reconciliation of net income to adjusted EBITDA for the year ended December 31, 2016 and pro forma year ended December 31, 2015 is as follows:

Year Ended

 December 31, 2016
Year Ended

 December 31, 2015

 Willis Towers Watson  Legacy Willis
Pro Forma Towers

Watson (i)
Pro Forma Willis
Towers Watson

 (in millions)

NET INCOME $ 438  $ 384  $ 268  $ 652
(Benefit from)/provision for income taxes (96)  (33)  103  70
Interest expense 184  142  22  164
Depreciation 178  95  64  159
Amortization 591  76  459  535
Restructuring costs 193  126  —  126
Transaction and integration expenses 177  73  (58)  15
Provision for Stanford and other significant litigation 50  70  —  70
Fair value adjustment for deferred revenue 58  —  —  —
Gain on disposal of operations (2)  (25)  (55)  (80)
Venezuela currency devaluation —  30  —  30
Gain on re-measurement of equity interests —  (59)  —  (59)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,771  $ 879  $ 803  $ 1,682
____________________

(i)   Includes pro forma adjustments made in the Supplementary Pro Forma Financial Information section in this Form 10-K.

Adjusted EBITDA for the year ended December 31, 2016 was $1.8 billion, compared to pro forma $1.7 billion for the year ended December 31, 2015, an
increase of $89 million. The increase in Adjusted EBITDA for the year ended December 31, 2016 was primarily driven by our acquisition of Gras Savoye,
the settlement with JLT of £28 million ($41 million) related to the Fine Art, Jewellery and Specie team, and the performance of our Benefits Delivery and
Administration segment.